

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

NEW YORK NEW YORK, LLC
d/b/a NEW YORK NEW YORK
HOTEL AND CASINO

Respondent,

-and-

LOCAL JOINT EXECUTIVE
BOARD OF LAS VEGAS,
CULINARY WORKERS UNION,
LOCAL 226 and BARTENDERS
UNION, LOCAL 165

Charging Party

Case Nos. 28-CA-14519 and
28-CA-15148

Argument date:
November 9, 2007

On Remand from the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

**CHARGING PARTY'S
RESPONSE TO PRE-ARGUMENT BRIEFS**

Richard G. McCracken
McCRACKEN, STEMERMAN
& HOLSBERRY
1630 S. Commerce Street, A-1
Las Vegas, NV 89102
(702) 386-5107
(702) 386-9848 (*fax*)

Michael T. Anderson
DAVIS COWELL & BOWE, LLP
8 Beacon St. 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 227-5720
(617) 227-5767 (*fax*)

Attorneys for Charging Party Local Joint Executive Board,
Culinary Workers Union, Local 226 and Bartenders Union, Local 165

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF REPLY	1
ARGUMENT ON REPLY	
I. The Board Faces a Sharp Choice: Subcontractor Employees Are Either Strangers to Property under <i>Lechmere</i> or On-Site Employees under <i>Republic Aviation</i>	2
A. The Employers Are Correct That There Is No Grey Area After <i>Lechmere</i>	2
B. Ark Employees’ Nonderivative, On-site Section 7 Exercise Is Not a Factor in a <i>Babcock</i> Balancing Test; It Is the Reason Why <i>Babcock/Lechmere</i> Do Not Apply in the First Place.	4
1. “Employee” status under Section 7 must be determined from the workers’ perspective.	4
2. Ark workers have <i>Republic Aviation</i> rights in and around their workplaces, not necessarily throughout unrelated areas of the Hotel.	7
3. The Hotel’s “trespass” claim repeats the argument discredited in <i>Venetian Casino Resort</i>	8
4. <i>CDK Contracting</i> and <i>Wolgast</i> provide the better analysis than <i>Gayfers</i> and <i>Southern Services</i>	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

C.	The Employers Do Not Own Up to the Consequences of Their <i>Lechmere</i> Argument.	13
1.	The “weakness” or “strength” of the workers’ message is immaterial under <i>Eastex</i> and <i>Lechmere</i>	13
2.	If the Hotel may bar <i>Republic Aviation</i> exercise, the Hotel may bar it anywhere, including restaurants, the employee cafeteria, and locker rooms.	15
3.	Ark employees work full-time in the Hotel.	17
II.	The Employers Are Really Attacking <i>Tri-County Medical Center</i>	19
A.	There Is No Material Difference Between the Hotel’s Power to Regulate its Own Employees’ Off-Duty Activity and its Power to Regulate Ark Employees’ Off-Duty Activity.	19
B.	If the Board Considers Overruling <i>Tri-County Medical Center</i> , It Should Do So Openly.	20
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ark Las Vegas Restaurant Corp.</i> 335 NLRB 1284 (2001)	16, 18
<i>Ark Las Vegas Restaurant Corp.</i> 343 NLRB 1281	8, 11, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21
<i>Ark Las Vegas Restaurant Corp. v. NLRB</i> 334 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8, 11, 18, 20, 21
<i>CDK Contracting Co.</i> 308 NLRB 1117 (1992)	12
<i>Can-Am Plumbing, Inc.</i> 350 NLRB No. 75	18
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	14, 15
<i>Fabric Services</i> 190 NLRB 540 (1971)	7
<i>Gayfers Dept. Store</i> 324 NLRB 1246 (1997)	11
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> 221 NLRB 982 (1975)	7
<i>Hillhaven Highland House</i> 336 NLRB 646 (2001) <i>enf'd</i> 344 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2003)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> 424 U.S. 522 (1976).....	5
<i>ITT Industries</i> 341 NLRB 937 (2004)	6
<i>enf'd.</i> 413 F.3d 64 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	6, 9
<i>ITT Industries v. NLRB</i> 413 F.3d 64 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	6, 9
<i>International Shipping Ass'n</i> 297 NLRB 1059 (1990)	7
<i>Jimmy Kilgore Trucking</i> 254 NLRB 935 (1981)	7
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	1, 5, 14
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> 512 U.S. 107 (1994)	9
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> 351 U.S. 105 (1956)	1
<i>New York New York Hotel</i> 334 NLRB 772 (2001)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>New York New York Hotel</i> 334 NLRB 762 (2001)	17, 20
<i>Peddie Buildings</i> 203 NLRB 265 (1973) <i>enf. denied</i> , 498 F.2d 43 (3d Cir. 1974)	15
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	1, 9
<i>Scott Hudgens</i> 230 NLRB 414 (1977)	6
<i>Southern Services</i> 300 NLRB 1154 (1990) <i>enf'd</i> . 954 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1992)	11 12
<i>Stanford Hospital and Clinics v. NLRB</i> 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Teamsters Local 75 (Schreiber Foods)</i> 349 NLRB No. 14 (2007)	4
<i>Tri-County Medical Center</i> 222 NLRB 1089 (1976)	2, 8, 19, 21
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC</i> 345 NLRB No. 82 (2005) <i>enf'd</i> 484 F.3d 601 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	10 10
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. Local Joint Executive Board of Las Vegas</i> , 257 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2001) <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 905 (2002)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Villa Avila</i> 253 NLRB 76 (1980)	11
<i>Wolgast Corp.</i> 334 NLRB 203 (2001)	12
<i>Wolgast Corp. v. NLRB</i> 349 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2003)	11, 12
